

No. 07-1356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

DONNIE RAY VENTRIS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

J. CAM BARKER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A voluntary out-of-court statement deliberately elicited in the absence of a valid waiver of the right to counsel is admissible to impeach a criminal defendant who testifies at trial	10
A. This Court has, in numerous contexts, permitted evidence improperly obtained from a criminal defendant to be used for impeachment purposes	11
B. The admissibility for impeachment of voluntary statements deliberately elicited in violation of Sixth Amendment standards turns on a balance of the costs of exclusion against its benefits	15
C. The costs of precluding impeachment with voluntary but uncounseled statements substantially outweigh any benefits	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	23, 24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	29
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	22
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	27
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	15
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	20
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	15
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004)	16, 29
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	5, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	26
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	23, 28
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	15, 27
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	4, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	27
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	16
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	17
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	25
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	5, 7, 13, 20
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 7, 12, 20
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	27
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	21
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	25
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	18, 19, 23, 28
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	24
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	5, 13, 24, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	24
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951)	27
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	24
<i>State v. McCorgary</i> , 543 P.2d 952 (Kan. 1975), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 867 (1976)	4
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 24
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966)	19
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) ..	12, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	16, 24
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954)	5, 11, 24, 27

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	7, 9, 11, 20, 21, 23
Due Process Clause	21
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	1
Due Process Clause	21

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 530B(a)	28
42 U.S.C. 1983	28
28 C.F.R. 77.4(f) (2007)	28
Kan. R. Prof'l Conduct 4.2	28
Model R. of Prof'l Conduct 4.2	28
